

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732)937-7505

MARCO BIANCHI, : SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
: Docket No.: A-3310-15T4
Plaintiff/Appellant, :
: Civil Action
v. :
: Superior Court of New Jersey
: Bergen County
BORIS LADJEN, NADIA LADJEN, MAIN : Docket No.: BER-L-3010-14
STREET TITLE & SETTLEMENT :
SERVICES, LLC and ANDREW G. : Sat Below:
FREDA, ESQ. JOHN DOES 10-10 (said : Hon. Greg A. Padovano, J.S.C.
names being fictitious, trust :
names presently unknown), ABC :
CORP. 1-10 (said names being :
fictitious, true names presently :
unknown) AND XYZ CORP. 1-10 (said :
names being fictitious, true :
names presently unknown) :
Defendant/Respondent. :
:

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Robert B. Hille, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.:018811983

ON THE BRIEF:

John W. Kaveney, Esq.
Attorney ID No: 019512008

Diana C. Manning, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 018021993

Evelyn R. Storch, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 016471981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii-iii

Procedural History and Statement of Facts 1

Preliminary Statement 1

Legal Argument 4

 I. WHETHER A DUTY EXISTS THAT WOULD FORM THE BASIS
 OF A LEGAL MALPRACTICE ACTION IS A QUESTION OF
 LAW FOR THE COURT 4

 II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE DUTY OF REAL ESTATE
 ATTORNEYS TO THEIR CLIENTS DOES NOT EXTEND
 BEYOND THEIR ROLE IN THE TRANSACTION, UNLESS
 OTHERWISE AGREED 6

 III. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT THE CONDUCT OF
 LAWYERS AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS BE GOVERNED BY
 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF CARE THAT ARE
 SUPPORTED BY OBJECTIVE CRITERIA 10

 A. Expert Testimony Based on Subjective,
 Personal Experience is not Admissible to
 Establish the Professional Standard of Care.. 13

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Barred Expert
 Testimony in this Case Because it was Based
 Solely on Subjective Personal Experience and
 Amounted to Inadmissible Net Opinion..... 17

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

2175 Lemoine Ave. Corp. v. Finco, Inc.,
272 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 1994) 11

Buckelew v. Grossbard, 87 N.J. 512 (1981)
aff'd, 192 N.J. Super. 188 (App. Div. 1983) 14,15,18

Conklin v. Hannoeh Weisman, 145 N.J. 395 (1996) 4

George v. Canton, 600 P.2d 822 (N.M. App.),
cert. denied, 598 P.2d 215 (N.M. 1979) 12

Grubbs v. Knoll, 376 N.J. Super. 420 (App. Div. 2005) 9

Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors, 132 N.J. 426 (1993) ... 2,4,5

Jimenez v. GNOC Corp., 286 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 145 N.J. 374 (1996) 13

Kaplan v. Skoloff & Wolfe, P.C.,
339 N.J. Super. 97 (App. Div. 2001) 14,16

Kelly v. Gwinnell, 96 N.J. 538 (1984) 4

Landrigan v. Celotex Corp., 127 N.J. 404 (1992) 14

McCullough v. Sullivan, 102 N.J.L. 381 (E.&A. 1926) 11

McIntosh v. Milano, 168 N.J. Super. 466 (1979) 4,5

Pomerantz Paper Co. v. New Community Corp.,
207 N.J. 344 (2011) 14,17,18

Procanik by Procanik v. Cillo,
226 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 113 N.J. 357 (1988) 11

Sears Mortgage Corp. v Rose, 134 N.J. 326 (1993) 6

St. Pius X House of Retreats v. Camden Diocese,
88 N.J. 571 (1982) 7

Stoeckel v. Twp. Of Knowlton,
387 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 188 N.J. 489 (2006) 13

Suanez v. Egeland, 353 N.J. Super. 191 (App. Div. 2002) .. 16

Taylor v. DeLosso,
319 N.J. Super. 174 (App. Div. 1999) 12,14,15,16,18

Townsend v. Pierre, 221 N.J. 36, 55 (2015) 14

Vuocolo v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.,
240 N.J. Super. 289 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 122 N.J. 333 (1990) 14

Weinberg v. Dinger, 106 N.J. 469 (1987) 4,5

Ziegelheim v. Apollo, 128 N.J. 250 (1992) 11

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

12 U.S.C. 2601 8

12.U.S.C. 5301 8

Regulation X, 12 C.F.R. Part 1024 8

Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. part 1026 8

Miscellaneous

Model Jury Charge (Civil), 5.51A (1979) 11

Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith,
Legal Malpractice, 5th ed., §18.17..... 12
